(amounts following are in NIS thousands)

Dollar / NIS

 Nominal Value Fair Value  - asset (liability)
 Up to one year More than one year Up to one year More than one year
 Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging - not
recognized for
accounting

380,013

104,358

-

-

(6,596)

16

-

-

Euro / NIS
 Nominal Value Fair Value  - asset (liability)
 Up to one year More than one year Up to one year More than one year
 Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging – not
recognized for
accounting

1,574,435

-

-

-

(30,967)

-

-

-

CPI / NIS
 Nominal Value Fair Value - asset (liability)
 Up to one year More than one year Up to one year More than one year
 Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging -
not recognized for
accounting

50,000

-

300,000

-

(5,755)

-

(7,920)

-

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to changes in the dollar/NIS rate of exchange

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  10% 5% – -5% -10%

Hedging instruments not recognized for
accounting   –
Dollar/shekel forward transactions 23,065 11,540 (6,580) (11,540) (23,109)
Cash 4,824 2,412 48,244 (2,412) (4,824)
Trade receivables 5,535 2,768 55,353 (2,768) (5,535)
Other investments 13,596 6,798 135,959 (6,798) (13,596)
Suppliers and service providers (38,097) (19,048) (380,967) 19,048 38,097
Firm commitments – rent contracts (5,952) (2,976) (803) 2,976 5,952
Firm commitments – space segments (41,717) (20,859) (417,172) 20,859 41,717
Guarantees (9,295) (4,648) (92,950) 4,648 9,295

Total (48,041) (24,013) (658,916) 24,013 47,997

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the dollar/shekel exchange rate. The sensitivity of the
items in the balance sheet was tested, as were off-balance-sheet items. The firm commitments are off-
balance-sheet commitments, denominated and/or linked to the dollar and therefore sensitive to changes in
the exchange rate.

10

Sensitivity to changes in the euro/NIS exchange rate

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%
Cash  481 240 4,806 (240) (481)
Trade receivables 742 371 7,421 (371) (742)
Other investments 2,671 1,335 26,708 (1,335) (2,671)
Deposit investments 3,863 1,931 38,627 (1,931) (3,863)

Hedging instruments not recognized for
accounting
Euro/shekel forward transactions 157,452 78,545 (30,967) (78,713) (157,480)
Eurobonds (169,148) (84,574) (1,691,478) 84,574 169,148
Debentures (3,257) (1,628) (32,567) 1,628 3,257
Trade payables (2,044) (1,022 (20,443) 1,022 2,044
Current liabilities (4,270) (2,135) (42,697) 2,135 4,270
Total  (12,658) (6,510) (1,732,070) 6,342 12,631

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the euro/shekel exchange rate. The Company has forward
transactions for the purchase of euro against shekels for up to seven months. These transactions serve as
hedges against the euro-denominated-linked debt.

Sensitivity to change in the consumer price index

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%
Trade receivables 24 12 12,181 (12) (24)
Receivables and debit balances 9 4 4,370 (4) (9)
Other investments 979 489 489,712 (489) (979)
Debit balances 122 61 61,117 (61) (122)

Hedging instruments not recognized for
accounting
CPI/shekel forward transactions 2,680 1,340 (13,675) (1,340) (2,680)
Other liabilities and provisions (571) (286) (285,705) 286 571
Non-negotiable debentures  (3,658) (1,829) (1,828,986) 1,829 3,658
Debentures Series 4 (2,558) (1,279) (1,278,840) 1,279 2,558
Debentures Series 5 (966) (483) (482,892) 483 966
Bank loans (2,631) (1,316) (1,315,722) 1,316 2,631
Loans from others (270) (135) (134,939) 135 270
Loans provided by minority (1,129) (564) (564,250) 564 1,129
Total 5,874 60 (5,339,655) (11,569) (17,383)

A sensitivity test of 5% and 10% (up and down) was conducted on an inflation assessment of 2% per year,
based on the Inflation Target Centre at the Bank of Israel.
The Group has debentures and loans from banks and other sources, which are linked to the CPI.

Sensitivity to changes in real shekel interest rates

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%
Non-negotiable debentures (18,814) (9,472) (1,828,986) 9,606 19,348
Bank loans (3,549) (1,814) (1,315,722) 1,760 3,601
Loans from others 7,463 3,551 (134,939) (4,729) (9,112)

[…]

transaction signed by the Company, multiplied by the nominal value of the transaction and discounted from
the date of clearing the transaction to the measurement date.
The interest rates used for calculation of the fair value are risk-free rates for the relevant period (shekel
interest and dollar interest).

Sensitivity to change in euro interest rates

Company 10% 5% Fair value -5% -10%
Euro/shekel forward transactions (2,869) (1,484) (30,967) 1,323 2,775

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in the securities rates

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  12% 10% 5%   -5% -10% -12%
Shares 4,372 3,644 1,822 36,436 (1,822) (3,644) (4,372)

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
  118% 10% 5%   -5% -10%
Share 9,229 782 391 7,821 (391) (782)

The sensitivity analysis of the share portfolio includes another scenario (12% up and 12% down), in order to
examine an extreme situation (a daily change at that level would result in suspension of trading in the
security).

12

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in securities rates

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
 2% 1%   -1% -2%
CPI-linked debentures 47,868 23,934 478,679 (23,934) (47,868)
Foreign currency line 8,972 4,486 89,719 (4,486) (8,972)
Debentures series 4 (127,884) (63,942) (1,278,840) 63,942 127,884
Debentures series 5 (48,289) (24,145) (482,892) 24,145 48,289
Total (119,333) (59,667) (1,193,334) 59,667 119,333

The sensitivity analysis of the debentures was made at values of 1% and 2%, based on a historical
examination of the maximum change in the prices of CPI-linked and foreign currency-linked debentures.

Gain (loss)

from the changes Fair value
Gain (loss)

from the changes
 2.50% 1.25%   -1.25% -2.50%
Unlinked shekel debentures 7,225 3,612 288,989 (3,612) (7,225)

The sensitivity analysis of the shekel (unlinked) debentures was made at values of 1.25% and 2.5%, based
on a historical examination of the maximum change in the prices of shekel debentures.
The interest rates used for calculation of the fair value are risk-free rates for the relevant period (shekel
interest, euro interest and dollar interest).

Calculation of the fair value of the forward transactions was by discounting the difference between the price
set on the date of measurement for forward transactions for the same future date, and the price in the
transaction signed by the Company, multiplied by the nominal value of the transaction and discounted from